

July 29, 2021

VIA EMAIL

Public Records Coordinator Florida Senate 404 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32399 publicrecordsrequests@flsenate.gov

Senator Dennis Baxley 322 Senate Building 404 South Monroe Street Tallahassee, FL 32399 Baxley.dennis.web@flsenate.gov

Re: Public Records Request

Dear Public Records Officers:

Pursuant to Article I, section 24(a), of the Florida Constitution, and Florida Senate Rule 1.48, American Oversight makes the following request for records.

Requested Records

American Oversight requests that your offices promptly produce the following:

1. All email communications (including emails, email attachments, complete email chains, and calendar invitations) <u>sent</u> by Senator Dennis Baxley or any member of Baxley's staff regarding a requirement to include ID numbers with mail-in ballots.

In an effort to accommodate your office and reduce the number of potentially responsive records to be processed and produced, American Oversight has limited its request to emails <u>sent</u> by Senator Baxley and Baxley's staff. To be clear, however, American Oversight still requests that complete email chains be produced, displaying both sent and received messages. This means, for example, that both Senator Baxley's response to an email about a requirement to include ID numbers with mail-in ballots. and the initial received message are responsive to this request and should be produced.

2. All email communications (including emails, email attachments, complete email chains, calendar invitations, and calendar invitation attachments) and text messages or messages on messaging platforms (such as Slack, GChat or Google Hangouts, Lync, Skype, Twitter direct messages, Facebook messages, WhatsApp, Signal, Telegram, or Parler) <u>between</u> (a) Senator Dennis Baxley and (b) any of the following individuals:

- a. Arizona Senator J.D. Mesnard (jmesnard@azleg.gov)
- b. Georgia Representative Lee Hawkins (lee.hawkins@house.ga.gov)
- c. Georgia Representative Barry Fleming (barry.fleming@house.ga.gov)
- d. Georgia Senator Larry Walker (larry.walker@senate.ga.gov)
- e. Georgia Senator Max Burns (max.burns@senate.ga.gov)
- f. Georgia Senator Mike Dugan (mike.dugan@senate.ga.gov)
- g. Indiana Senator Erin Houchin (Senator.Houchin@iga.in.gov)
- h. Louisiana State Senator Heather Cloud (sen28@legis.la.gov)
- i. Michigan Senator Lana Theis (SenLTheis@senate.michigan.gov)
- j. Ohio Representative Bill Seitz (rep30@ohiohouse.gov)
- k. South Carolina Representative Russell Fry (russellfry@schouse.gov)
- 1. Texas Representative Andrew Murr (andrew.murr@house.texas.gov)
- m. Texas Representative Cody Harris (cody.harris@house.texas.gov)
- n. Texas Senator Bryan Hughes (bryan.hughes@senate.texas.gov)
- o. Texas Senator Brandon Creighton (brandon.creighton@senate.texas.gov)
- 3. All email communications (including emails, email attachments, complete email chains, calendar invitations, and calendar invitation attachments) <u>between</u> (a) Senator Dennis Baxley or any member of Baxley's staff and (b) any of the following individuals:
 - 1. Any person communicating from an email address ending in @heritageaction.com
 - 2. Any person communicating from an email address ending in @heritage.org
 - 3. Any person communicating from an email address ending in @publicinterestlegal.org
 - 4. Any person communicating from an email address ending in @electionlawcenter.com
 - 5. Any person communicating from an email address ending in @truethevote.org
 - 6. Any person communicating from an email address ending in @rslc.gop
 - 7. Any person communicating from an email address ending in @frc.org
 - 8. Any person communicating from an email address ending in @sbalist.org
 - 9. Any person communicating from an email address ending in @americanprinciplesproject.org
 - 10. Any person communicating from an email address ending in @freedomworks.org
 - Any person communicating from an email address ending in @teapartypatriots.org

Please provide all responsive records from November 3, 2020, through the date the search is conducted.

Please notify American Oversight of any anticipated fees or costs in excess of \$100 prior to incurring such costs or fee.

American Oversight insists that your office use the most up-to-date technologies to search for responsive information and take steps to ensure that the most complete repositories of information are searched. American Oversight is available to work with you to craft appropriate search terms. **However, custodian searches are still** required; your office may not have direct access to files stored in .PST files, outside of network drives, in paper format, or in personal email accounts.

In the event some portions of the requested records are properly exempt from disclosure, please disclose any reasonably segregable non-exempt portions of the requested records. If it is your position that a document contains non-exempt segments, but that those non-exempt segments are so dispersed throughout the document as to make segregation impossible, please state what portion of the document is non-exempt, and how the material is dispersed throughout the document. If a request is denied in whole, please state specifically that it is not reasonable to segregate portions of the record for release.

Please take appropriate steps to ensure that records responsive to this request are not deleted by your office before the completion of processing for this request. If records potentially responsive to this request are likely to be located on systems where they are subject to potential deletion, including on a scheduled basis, please take steps to prevent that deletion, including, as appropriate, by instituting a litigation hold on those records.

To ensure that this request is properly construed, that searches are conducted in an adequate but efficient manner, and that extraneous costs are not incurred, American Oversight welcomes an opportunity to discuss its request with you before you undertake your search or incur search or duplication costs. By working together at the outset, American Oversight and your office can decrease the likelihood of costly and time-consuming litigation in the future.

Where possible, please provide responsive material in electronic format by email or in PDF or TIF format on a USB drive. Please send any responsive material being sent by mail to American Oversight, 1030 15th Street NW, Suite B255, Washington, DC 20005. If it will accelerate release of responsive records to American Oversight, please also provide responsive material on a rolling basis.

Conclusion

American Oversight is a 501(c)(3) nonprofit with the mission to promote transparency in government, to educate the public about government activities, and to ensure the accountability of government officials. American Oversight uses the information gathered, and its analysis of it, to educate the public through reports, press releases, or other media. American Oversight also makes materials it gathers available on its public website and promotes their availability on social media platforms, such as Facebook and Twitter. $^{\rm 1}$

We share a common mission to promote transparency in government. American Oversight looks forward to working with your office on this request. If you do not understand any part of this request, have any questions, or foresee any problems in fully releasing the requested records, please contact Taylor Stoneman at <u>records@americanoversight.org</u> or (202) 848-1319.

Sincerely,

<u>/s/ Taylor Stoneman</u> Taylor Stoneman on behalf of American Oversight

¹ American Oversight currently has approximately 15,650 page likes on Facebook and 106,600 followers on Twitter. American Oversight, Facebook, <u>https://www.facebook.com/weareoversight/</u> (last visited July 26, 2021); American Oversight (@weareoversight), Twitter, <u>https://twitter.com/weareoversight</u> (last visited July 21, 2021).